SENATE BILL 51

C7, R1

(PRE-FILED)

0lr0878

By: Senator Patterson Requested: October 10, 2019 Introduced and read first time: January 8, 2020 Assigned to: Budget and Taxation

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

Video Lottery Terminal Proceeds – Local Impact Grants – Reimbursement for Maryland Route 210 Projects

FOR the purpose of requiring, rather than authorizing, the Governor to include a certain
amount in the annual State budget to reimburse Prince George's County for the use
of local impact grant funds to pay for certain infrastructure projects; and generally
relating to a certain appropriation to reimburse Prince George's County for certain
costs.

- 9 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 10 Article State Government
- 11 Section 9–1A–31(b)(4)
- 12 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 13 (2014 Replacement Volume and 2019 Supplement)
- SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 16

Article – State Government

17 9–1A–31.

18 (b) (4) (i) 1. Subject to subsubparagraph 2 of this subparagraph, in 19 Prince George's County, 40% of local impact grants provided under this section shall be 20 used to address infrastructure needs related to Maryland Route 210 in Prince George's 21 County.

22 2. The amount of local impact grants used as provided in 23 subsubparagraph 1 of this subparagraph may not exceed \$15,000,000 in a fiscal year.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW. [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.



SENATE BILL 51

3. FOR EACH FISCAL YEAR, THE GOVERNOR SHALL
 INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET BILL AN APPROPRIATION IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL
 TO THE LESSER OF \$15,000,000 OR THE AMOUNT SUFFICIENT TO REIMBURSE Prince
 George's County [may be reimbursed by the State] for any money used as provided in this
 subparagraph.

6 (ii) In Prince George's County, \$125,000 of the local impact grants 7 provided under this section shall be provided annually to be used in communities within 8 2.5 miles northeast of the video lottery facility in Prince George's County.

9 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 10 1, 2020.